
TENTERDEN TOWN COUNCIL  

Town Hall, 24 High Street, Tenterden, Kent. TN30 6AN 
 

Website: www.tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01580 762271 

 

 

Email: townhall@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk  
Facsimile: 01580 765647 

 

 

Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Notice is given that a Virtual meeting of the Town Council will be held on 

MONDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
Zoom link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81533238026  

 
All Councillors are summoned to attend for the purpose of considering and 
resolving upon the business to be transacted as set out hereunder. For this 

meeting robes will be worn. 

 
Phil Burgess, Town Clerk. 

Councillors Serving: 
M. Carter, V. Cole, J. Crawford, Mrs. J. Curteis (Mayor), Mrs. S.  Ferguson, Miss A. Gardner, M. Hickmott, 
C. Knowles, Dr.  L. Lovelidge, K. Mulholland, J. Nelson, R. Parkin, R. Quinton, Mrs. P. Smith, A. Sugden and 
Mrs. K. Walder 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
3.   MINUTES. 

To consider and, if approved, confirm and sign the minutes of the Town 
Council meeting held on 13th July 2020 and Special Town Council meeting 
held on 10th August 2020 as correct records. 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING.  

 
5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS. 

Residents may speak as of right on any matter for no more than 3 minutes subject to stating their 
full name and address before speaking. 

 
6.   COMMITTEE REPORTS. 

To receive, and if approved, adopt the decisions, recommendations and 

reports of the committees as described hereunder; 
Subject to any specific questions or objections, the Minutes and Reports of the under-mentioned 
Committees will be taken as *read and, if duly seconded at this meeting, the delegated decisions 
within those minutes will be approved and adopted (subject to any inaccuracies in the minutes being 
identified later by those committees) as part of the proceedings of this section of the Town Council 
meeting. The following committee recommendations listed below shall now be voted on by a show of 
hands; *if circulated to Councillors no later than the day of service of the summons to attend the 
scheduled meeting. 

 

Internal Committee; 13th July 2020 and 13th July 2020 (Special), 
10th August 2020 and 10th August 2020 (Special). 

 

 
External Committee; 13th July 2020 and 13th July 2020 (Special), 

10th August 2020. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81533238026


 

Planning; 6th July 2020 and 3rd August 2020. 

 

 

7.   MAYORAL CHAPLAIN. 
To appoint Reverend Jeanette Kennett as chaplain to the Mayor.  
 

8.   PRESENTATION TO THE COUNCIL. 
A presentation by James Fuller on the independent survey and High St 

Regeneration. The full survey will be brought to the attention of the 
External Committee. 
 

9.   GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE. 
To reaffirm the Town Council’s qualification for the General Power of 

Competence. * 
 (Page 1) 
 

10.   TENTERDEN CINEMA. 
 

(a) The Cinema Project contains elements of both Internal and 
External Committees’ jurisdiction. To consider dealing with matters 

relating to the Cinema at Town Council rather than through 
individual committees.  

(b) To consider a response to points within the attached letter. * 

 (Page 2) 
 

11.   COMMUNITY WARDEN. 
No Report.  
 

12.   KENT POLICE. 
To note the August 2020 and September 2020 PCSO Monthly 

Newsletters.* 
 (Pages 3 - 23) 
 

13.   REPORTS FROM APPOINTED TRUSTEES AND FROM COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVES ON OTHER ORGANISATIONS. 

To note any written reports from outside organisations. *  
 (Pages 24 - 25) 
 

14.   MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 

 
End. 

 
Attachments and tabled documents can be obtained from the Town Clerk’s office or downloaded from www.tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk. 



Town Council – 14th September 2020 
General Power of Competence 

 
 
Councils are bound by duties they must perform and discretionary powers which they are able to 
perform. 
 
In order to carry out tasks the council should normally use a specific power to enable them to do so. 
The general power of competence (GPC) allows the council to operate as an individual would and 
removes the need for TTC to find a specific power to perform tasks. It is a power of first resort and 
gives the council far greater flexibility. 
 
Activities that qualified councils can carry out include: 

 Investing in local businesses and deriving a share income provided the purpose is to support 

the local economy. 

 Running a shop (for instance with a tourist information centre) 

 Charging for services (previously this had to be non-profit) 

 
Occasionally the council needs to re-affirm its qualification for the GPC. This being: 

 It has a Clerk qualified under the listed sections of the 2012 order (in our case the CILCA 

qualification for both clerk and deputy). 

 At least two thirds of vacancies must have been filled by elected members (rather than co-

opted). 

 

 
Proposal: To reaffirm the council’s qualification for the General Power of Competence 
  
 
 
 
Phil Burgess  
Town Clerk 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 9



 

 Page 1 of 1 

Tenterden Cinema Response to Tenterden 
Town Council following closed Council meeting 
of 10 August 
 

1 We support the Council’s decision to suspend discussions with the cinema sub-
committee for at least two months. There are too many uncertainties about the 
progression of the Covid pandemic and its impact on neighbourhood cinema 
operators for it to be possible to make plans or conduct meaningful 
negotiations at the moment. In the meantime, we wish to keep lines of 
communication open and clarify future options. 

2 We continue to believe that a neighbourhood cinema development would have 
a major impact on the town’s regeneration, post pandemic, but the present 
scheme is too expensive. We request that the Council should ask Burrell Foley 
Fischer to look at ways of reducing the cost of the scheme by £500K-£750K. At 
the same time, we would suggest they consider the feasibility of alternative use 
for the top part of the Pebbles building, which is under-utilised in the present 
scheme. Could there be another revenue-generating commercial use for at 
least part of the building? 

3 Any redevelopment of the Pebbles building depends on the availability of the 
lease. We would be grateful for clarification of the Council’s and White Stuff’s 
intentions. 

4 We plan to hold a Zoom meeting with the potential operators to explain the 
current state of the project, get an indication of their views on the industry 
future, get their feedback on the BFF scheme, and any indication on their ability 
to invest in a Tenterden cinema fit-out. 

5 We request an opportunity to discuss the cinema proposal with the Town 
Centre Regeneration lead, Keli Nolan-Lyons.   

 

Finally, we would like to restate our view that this must be a real community project: 
the Focus Group was established by the Council to give advice, and the Cinema 
Company was formed by Focus Group members to give effect to the jointly agreed 
decisions of the Focus Group and Council. We all share the aim of regenerating the 
town, the High Street and the local economy, and providing better facilities for the 
residents of and visitors to Tenterden. 

 

Tom Evans, Chairman, 31 August 2020. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 10



Police Community Support Officer Newsletter 
August 2020 

 
Hello, 
 
 I am your local Police Community Support Officer for your area. For those of you that don’t know 

me, my name is PCSO Katherine Richards, but most people call me Kate.  
 
This is my report for this month, so you are all aware of what I have been 
up to in and around your areas and what crimes have been happening. My 
report goes out to the Parish Councils, Neighbourhood Watch co-
ordinators, and any other members of the community who may be 
interested in receiving it. This can also be shared on your parish websites 
and your social media sites. Please share. 
 
I would just like to let you know that I will be your point of contact for your 
town and parishes. I would like to take this opportunity to introduce you to 
PCSO Kyle Farnfield, who some of you are aware I have been tutoring the 
past few weeks. Kyle is going to be taking over from me with some of the 

parishes, so that we can give you and your communities greater support. 
 
  
 
I will be continuing to look after Tenterden, St. Michaels, Rolvenden , Newenden , Weald 
South  and Isle of Oxney areas.  Kyle will be the point of contact and taking over Biddenden, Weald 
Central, Weald North, Charing. 
 
 
I have very much enjoy working with all the communities, which have welcomed me in their areas, 
and know that Kyle will continue to work with you to make your areas safe.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This month has continued to be as busy as ever for us, especially with 
the ongoing CORONAVIRUS – Due to new guidelines being announced 
by the government regularly with regards to COVID-19, please refer to 
their website for the most update to date information at: 
 
 https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus. 
 
Face coverings will be mandatory in shops and supermarkets in England 
from 24 July. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 12

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus


Info: http://gov.uk/government/publications/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-
your-own/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own 
 

 
 
 
 
 
It has been fantastic to see local communities coming together to make face coverings for people to 
pick up.  
 
 

Page 4

http://gov.uk/government/publications/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own
http://gov.uk/government/publications/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 5



 
 
 
As measures start to be lifted, please still maintain the safety
[...]
 council. It should be noted that there is no governance 
structure at present (though a CIO is to be formed).  Organisations are invited to send representatives, and 
to invite others (especially younger members of the community) to attend the periodic conferences, in order 
to provide updates on their own activities, hear updates from other representatives, and offer constructive 
suggestions. There is website currently, but information is available via www.mytenterden.co.uk 
 
Update:  

1 The leading lights behind the Civil Society Conference have apparently met James Fuller to 
discuss his High Street proposals, but no details have been publicised 

2 There is no meeting of the Civil Society Conference currently planned 
 

Tenterden & District Chamber of Commerce 
Background: The chamber of commerce is a community interest company, TDCC Limited. Its committee 
normally meets monthly, and there are 6-weekly liaison meeting with the Town Clerk. When permitted by 
circumstances, it holds monthly networking meetings/workshop sessions, and other activities from time to 
time. Its website is at www.tenterdenchamber.org  
 
Update:  

1 The chamber’s committee’s meeting are still being held virtually,  
2 The “Love Tenterden” card has been re-launched 
3 The adjourned AGM of the chamber is due on 29 September, and will be held virtually  
4 The chamber committee will meet the Christmas Market proposers to see what is proposed for 

2020 and how the chamber may be able to help or be involved 
 

Tenterden Leisure Centre Trust 
Background: The trust is a limited company, Tenterden Leisure Centre Trust Limited (company number 
04457980) and a registered charity (number 1103179).  Its constitution provides for the town council to 
nominate two councillors to act as trustees; for the chamber of commerce, Ashford Borough Council and the 
leisure centre’s users’ group each to nominate one trustee; and for up to nine other trustees to be elected by 
the board of trustees.  The operational structure is not simple: the freehold interest in the site of the leisure 
centre is owned by the town council, who leased it to the borough council, who built the leisure centre and 
sub-leased it (but not the car parks) to the trust, who operate it via the medium of a management company, 
Serco. It has a page on the leisure centre’s website: 
https://www.tenterdenleisure.com/tenterden/ABOUT_Trust .  
 
Update:  

1 The leisure centre has re-opened, with costs being underwritten by Ashford Borough Council 
2 Activities at the centre are increasing as it is safe to do so. One limiting factor is the lack of 

ventilation in the former weights room part of the gym, which is therefore not currently usable, 
but the possibility of installing a ventilator there are being investigated 
 

  

Page 24

Agenda Item 13

http://www.tenterdenchamber.org/
https://www.tenterdenleisure.com/tenterden/ABOUT_Trust


Page 2 of 2 
 

Tenterden area cycling strategy steering group 
Background: The steering group is an ad hoc group of local residents interested in improving the cycling 
(and walking) facilities in and around Tenterden. It has no formal structure or governance and meets on an 
ad hoc basis to discuss and promote suitable suggestions for improvement. Its ambitions were given a huge 
boost by the production in July 2018 of a report by Sustrans on the existing and potential walking and 
cycling facilities in Tenterden, commissioned by the borough council as part of the county council’s “Kent 
Town Audits” programme.   
 
The report has been welcomed wholeheartedly by the steering group, subject to some suggestions for better 
improvements, in particular a “rural route” for the extension of the greenway currently running from 
Grange Road to the back of Drury Road, so that it follows the edges of the fields immediately the other side 
of the former and current railway track to reach the station then through Coombe Lane cemetery to reach 
Station Road car park, instead of the current route through Drury Road (and possibly Wells Close) to and 
along Turners Avenue, then Eastwell Barn Mews and Eastwell Meadows to the High Street. Assuming 
landowners agree to this, the main problem is a practical/financial one if a small valley, currently obscured 
by undergrowth, is steep enough to require bridging. To avoid that valley, the Sustrans representative 
wanted to look at the possibility of using the shoulder of the railway cutting for the cycle track. 
 
Update:  

1 Cycling improvement plans are still on hold pending the development by the Neighbourhood 
Plan steering committee of discussions with landowners generally – TCSSG does not want to 
interfere in that 

2 There have been no meetings or other activities since the previous report  
 

KCC parish forum for Tenterden ward 
Background: These meetings are arranged by KCC councillor Mike Hill, to update representatives of the 
parish councils in his ward and receive feedback and suggestions from them. They are held fairly 
infrequently: the last was on 22 October 2019, but the previous one was on 30 January 2019 
 
Update:  

1 None. 
 
Justin Nelson: 07 September 2020 

Page 25


	Agenda
	9 GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE.
	10 TENTERDEN CINEMA.
	12 KENT POLICE.
	TC12 PCSO Newsletter September 2020

	13 REPORTS FROM APPOINTED TRUSTEES AND FROM COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OTHER ORGANISATIONS.



Minutes of the meeting


1007 

Draft until Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

T E N T E R D E N  T O W N  C O U N C I L  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL 

HELD ON MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Councillors Present: M. Carter, V. Cole, J. Crawford, Mrs. J. Curteis (Mayor), 
Mrs. S.  Ferguson, Miss A. Gardner, M. Hickmott, Dr.  L. Lovelidge, K. Mulholland, 

J. Nelson, R. Parkin, R. Quinton, A. Sugden and Mrs. K. Walder 
 

Officers Present: Mr. P. Burgess (Town Clerk) and Mrs. C. Gilbert (Deputy Town 
Clerk) 

 

Others Present: Cllrs. P. Clokie (ABC North Ward Member), Canon L. Hammond, 
Reverend J. Kennett and Mrs. K. Nolan-Lyons (Town Centre & Tourism Co-

ordinator) and one member of the public. 
 

Reverend Hammond said prayers at the end of the meeting. 
 
3407 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Cllrs. C. Knowles, Mrs. P. Smith and Kent County Councillor M. Hill. 
 

3408 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
None. 
 

3409 MINUTES. 
The minutes of the Town Council meeting held on 13th July 2020 and Special 

Town Council meeting on 10th August 2020 were agreed and would be signed at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 

3410 MATTERS ARISING. 
None. 

 
3411 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS. 

 

(a) Allotments. Cllr. Sugden spoke regarding the Town’s Allotments.  The 
William Judge Trust currently has 31 allotments off Bells Lane, all of 

which are in use.  There is currently a waiting list of 40 residents.  Cllr. 
Sudgen requested that now that the Tent1 development is nearly 
complete, the allocated Section 106 monies be used to purchase land 

within Tenterden for further allotments before the time runs out.  Cllr. 
Sugden reported that the Town Council did agree to appoint an agent to 

look for land and would like this actioned.  The Town Clerk reported that 
an agent was contacted but no land was found.  The main suggestion 
had been for there to be allotments next to the Pope House Farm 

development, but it was unclear what the position was with the build of 
the development; there is a large tranche of land the other side of the 

gas mains.  The Town Clerk agreed to follow this up. Cllr. Mrs. Walder 



1008 

Draft until Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

asked whether the Town Council could put a call out on social media 
requesting land for sale as this may reach areas that the agent might not 
have explored.  Cllr. Sugden reported that, moving forward, the Town 

Council could be more active with planning developments and ask them 
to provide land for allotments.  It had been recommended that the next 

set of allotments should be either in St. Michaels or the West end of the 
Town.  Cllr. Carter enquired how many acres are needed or required for 
allotments as this will need to be included in any social media advert.  

Cllr. Carter commented that the Town Council need to establish when the 
Section 106 funds will be available to the Town Council for the 

allotments. 
 
(b) PCSO Report and Police Matters.  Cllr. Mulholland reported that great 

monthly updates had been supplied by PCSO. K. Richards and he was 
pleased to see that she now has help and continues to look after 

Tenterden & St. Michaels.  Cllr. Mulholland noted that no mention had 
been made of the recent spate of anti-social behaviour on Silver Hill; 

damage to two vehicles, movement of directional signage; and theft of 
the sanitising station in our area.  Cllr. Mrs. Ferguson pointed out that 
the PCSO Monthly Reports were published before the incidents.  Cllr. 

Mulholland reported that last time there were issues around the Town, a 
meeting had taken place with the Police and PCSO Richards and the 

patrols were increased.  It was suggested that a request be made for this 
to happen.  

 

Cllr. Mulholland reported that the Town Council had agreed to fund an 
electronic bicycle for the PCSOs and asked if this could be followed up 

now that we will have the space to store the bike as he believed this was 
what held up the purchase.  The Town Clerk reported that it was Kent 
Police who put a halt to the purchase not just a storage issue.  It was 

agreed that using the bicycle would contribute towards the carbon 
neutrality of the Town and the Town Clerk agreed to liaise with PCSO 

Richards for her thoughts on the bike and patrols in the present 
circumstances.   
 

Cllr. Mrs. Walder requested that issues around speeding are also 
mentioned to PCSO Richards.   Cllr. Hickmott reported on the speeding 

cars using Grange Road and was concerned for pedestrian safety as 
there are no footpaths.  The Town Clerk reported that there is a 
nationwide strategy for a clampdown on dangerous driving and speeding 

and measures have already been implemented in Kent.   
 

3412 COMMITTEE REPORTS. 
Subject to any specific questions or objections, the Minutes and Reports of the 
under-mentioned Committees were taken as read and, being duly seconded, 

were approved and ADOPTED as part of the proceedings of the Town Council 
subject to the following recommendations which were voted upon by a show of 

hands. 
 
Internal Committee; 13th July 2020 and 13th July 2020 (Special), 10th August 

2020 and 10th August 2020 (Special).  Presented by Cllr. Miss. Gardner. 

 

 



1009 

Draft until Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

External Committee; 13th July 2020 and 13th July 2020 (Special), 10th August 
2020.  Presented by Cllr. Nelson. 

 

 
Planning; 6th July 2020 and 3rd August 2020.  Presented by Cllr. Crawford. 

 

 
3413 MAYORAL CHAPLAIN. 

 
It was RESOLVED to appoint the Reverend Jeanette Kennett as Mayoral 
Chaplain for the 2020/21 Council year.  Reverend Kennett was welcomed to the 

role. 
 

3414 PRESENTATION TO THE COUNCIL. 
 
(a) Mr. J. Fuller, Manager of the Tenterden Original Factory Shop and 

founder of the Our Tenterden Facebook group presented the results of 
his recent public survey to the Town Council; the results were circulated 

with the External Committee’s agenda.  776 responses had been 
received, which was 11.8% of the Town’s population.  Respondents were 
a wide range of ages and postcodes, with 87% wanting the high street to 

survive and 13% not.  80% said the high street was relevant to them 
indicating that the older you are the more relevant it becomes; the High 

Street is not as universal as it could be.  With regard to three top 
priorities for the high street, these were: 52% would like more variety; 
9% would like wider pavements for cafes and restaurants; 7% would like 

more markets on a Friday, Saturday or Sunday.  People do feel safe in 
the high street and 88% felt happy that shops had done all they could 

do.  Online shopping has increased and there is a shift of the 52-60 age 
group moving to the online market.  Mr. Fuller commented that these 
figures are for the Town Council to look into and to look at ways on how 

we can get people to shop on the high street.  Going forward, Mr. Fuller 
suggested that the Town Council could investigate widening pathways 

and look at a long term strategy with 30, 60 and 90 day plans.  Mr. 
Fuller had spoken to the Civil Society and was looking at a stakeholders 
meeting to move things forward.   

 
Mr. Fuller enquired how we assessed the success of the Late Summer 

Market event; the organisers had a footfall counter for their event, but 
we need a footfall counter for the high street to assess if the high street 

benefited.   
 

(b) Cllr. Mulholland congratulated Mr. Fuller on the success of his survey in 

such a short period of time; the Town Council now have the statistics to 
back up what is needed in the Town.  With our new Town Centre & 

Tourism Co-ordinator Mrs. K. Nolan-Lyons in post, the information can be 
shared.  

 

(c) Cllr. Dr. Lovelidge thanked Mr. Fuller for the interesting information.  It 
was noted that the change in behaviour for before and after Covid for the 

ages 39-45 year olds had the greatest change.  Cllr. Dr. Lovelidge 
commented on the quoting percentages as for the pavement widening it 
is actually only 70 people out of the population that asked for this.   



1010 

Draft until Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

 
(d) Cllr. Mrs. Walder reported in response to the data on transport, that she 

is following up with Ashford Borough Council (ABC) on the LCWIP 

(Cycling and Walking Strategy) analysis which is offered through the 
Department of Transport to see if it is something we need.  ABC are keen 

that the Town Council join in and will keep the Town Council updated.  
Cllr. Mrs. Walder also reported that with the Ashford Recovery Strategy, 
this is reliant on central government funding that has not been defined or 

determined.  
 

(e) Cllr. Mrs. Ferguson commented that the figures in the presentation are 
the first option that people wanted for Tenterden, so not surprising that 
the wider pavements were not higher up than 9%.  However, overall and 

out of the first three things that were wanted, 9% was significantly more 
than that.  With regard to footfall for the Late Summer Market, the 

organisers did a count: Friday was 1,000, Sat 4,000 and Sunday 3,000.  
Overall 8,000 for the weekend.   

 
(f) Cllr. Carter reported that there needs to be a High Street Regeneration 

Sub-committee meeting set up and Mr. Fuller should be invited to attend.  

Mr. Fuller stated that he would like to be included and reported that 
October is a pivotal month for a high street business and they do need to 

have stability and need to see something happening.   
 

3415 GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE. 

 
Tenterden Town Council’s eligibility for the General Power of Competence was 

REAFFIRMED with both the Town Clerk and Deputy Clerk holding the 
Certificate in Local Council Administration and two thirds of vacancies being 
filled by elected members. 

 
3416 TENTERDEN CINEMA. 

 
The feedback from Tenterden Cinema Ltd in response to the Town Council 
meeting on 10th August 2020 was NOTED.  The following actions were 

RESOLVED. 
 

(a) Tenterden Cinema Ltd need to inform the Town Council which parts of 
the Pebbles they might not need.  It needs to be borne in mind that if the 
Town Council develops the top two floors, then there would be reduced 

funding available for the Cinema itself.   
(b) The Town Clerk will keep Tenterden Cinema Ltd informed on the lease 

with White Stuff once agreement has been reached; this is currently 
commercially sensitive information. 

(c) A meeting will be arranged between Tenterden Cinema Ltd and the Town 

Centre & Tourism Co-ordinator. 
(d) It was agreed that the Tenterden Cinema should be a community project, 

but there needs to be a meeting to work out all the issues and agree on 
the road map.   

(e) It was agreed that the Town Clerk will approach Burrell Foley Fischer to 

see if the costs of the project could be reduced and also see if it would be 
feasible to section off part of the building for other uses.  This would 

initially be a telephone conversation, but a budget of £500 towards the 



1011 

Draft until Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

cost was agreed if required. 
 

3417 COMMUNITY WARDEN. 

No report. 
 

3418 KENT POLICE. 
 
The August and 2020 and September 2020 PCSO Monthly Newsletters were 

NOTED. 
 

3419 REPORTS FROM APPOINTED TRUSTEES AND FROM COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVES ON OTHER ORGANISATIONS. 
 

The reports from Cllr. Nelson as representative to the Civil Society, Tenterden & 
District Chamber of Commerce, Tenterden Leisure Centre Trust, Tenterden Area 

Cycling Strategy Steering Group and KCC Parish Forum for Tenterden were 
NOTED.   

 
3420 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 

The Town Mayor welcomed Mrs. K. Nolan-Lyons, the new Town Centre & 
Tourism Co-ordinator to the Town Council and stated that she will be a great 

asset to the Town.   
 

 

 
The meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.01 pm 

 
 
The foregoing Minutes and Report were confirmed and signed at a meeting of the Town 

Council held on Monday, 9 November 2020. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman _____________________________ (Monday, 9 November 2020) 


